
COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 
Departmental Correspondence 

Date: December 5, 2001 
Hearingdate: December 18, 2001 

TO: Honorable Board of Supervisors 
> i 
FRbM: Charlene A. Silva, Director, Aging and Adult Servic 

SUBJECT: Agreement with Mills-Peninsula Senior Focus, Inc. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Adopt a resolution: 

1. authorizing the President of the Board to execute an Agreement with Mills- 
Peninsula Senior Focus, Inc., for Adult Day Care services; and 

2. authorizing the Director of Health Services Agency to execute future amendments 
and minor modifications to this Agreement, not to exceed $25,000. 

Back,ound 

For the past thirteen years Aging and Adult Services (AAS) has received funds from the California 
Department of Aging (CDA) to provide the Multipurpose Senior Services Program (MSSP). MSSP 
provides funding for adult day care programs and home health care services to allow frail seniors and 
adults with disabilities to remain independent in their homes and their communities and avoid 
premature placement in nursing facilities and acute care hospitals. 

Adult day care provides a structured and therapeutic program of supervised social, recreational, and 
nutritional services, linking participants with needed supportive services. It also provides needed 
respite for family and friends who are the primary caregivers of the program participants. The goal of 
adult day care is to maintain or improve the well-being of older adults and adults with disabilities and 
prevent their premature institutionalization. 

On June 5,200l your board approved the 2001-2002 Agreement with CDA for MSSP for adult day 
care programs and home health care services for a total of $739,385. 

On June 19,200l your board approved Agreements with three contractors for a collective amount of 
$115,000 to provide adult day care services under MSSP. 



Honorable Board of Supervisors 
Agreement with Mills-Peninsula Senior Focus, Inc. 
Page 2 

Discussion 

Currently, AAS has three contractors providing MSSP services in the areas of San Carlos, Menlo 
Park, and South San Francisco. The addition of Mills-Peninsula Senior Focus, Inc., will allow us to 
provide MSSP services in the central cities of San Mateo, Millbrae, and Burlingame. 

In December 2000, Aging and Adult Services (AAS) issued a competitive Request for Proposals 
(RFP) for adult day care programs for services to be funded through San Mateo County’s Older 
Americans Act (OAA) and other AAS programs. The four-year cycle of the RFP is from July 2001 
through June 30,2005. The three current providers as well as Mills-Peninsula Senior Focus, Inc. 
were successful respondents to the RFP to provide adult day care services. Mills Peninsula Senior 
Focus, Inc. is currently providing services for various OAA Programs. 

Performance Measures 

Two performance measures were developed last year to help determine MSSP’s success at meeting 
its goal of assisting clients to delay or avoid institutionalization. The first measure looks at the 
average number of months clients are served by MSSP. This represents the amount of time the 
program has succeeded in avoiding institutionalization. The second performance measure looks at 
the number of clients who terminate from the program because of institutionalization. The lower this 
percentage is, the better the program is doing at meeting its goal of avoiding institutionalization. 

Performance Measures 

Average number of months that MSSP services prevented 
institutionalization 
Number and Percent of case terminations due to institutionalization 

Actual Estimated 
FY 2000-01 FY 2001-02 

39 37 

35 32 
26% 25% I I , 1 

County Counsel has reviewed and approved this agreement. 

Term and Fiscal Impact 

The term of this agreement is January 1,2002 through June 30,2002. The maximum the county shall 
be obligated to pay collectively for this agreement and the three approved in June 2001 is $115,000. 
These funds are provided through the MSSP agreement with CDA and are included in AAS’s 
approved budget for 2001-2002. There is no impact on the county General Fund as a result of this 
action. We are requesting that the Director of Health Services be given signing authority to execute 
minor changes and modifications not to exceed the aggregate of $25,000. 

RECOMMENDED 



RESOLUTION NO. 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

********* 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH MILLS-PENINSULA 

SENIOR FOCUS, INC. 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its 

consideration and acceptance an Agreement, reference to which is hereby made for further 

particulars, whereby Mills-Peninsula Senior Focus, Inc., shall provide adult day care services for 

MSSP clients; and 

WHEREAS, the maximum the county shall be obligated to pay collectively for 

services provided through this Agreement and the three Agreements approved through Resolution 

Number 64534, dated June 19,2001, is $115,000; and 

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with a form of the Agreement and has 

examined and approved it as to both form and content and desires to enter into the Agreement: 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED that the Agreement with MillsAPeninsula 

Senior Focus, Inc., is hereby approved, and the President of this Board of Supervisors is hereby 

authorized and directed to execute the aforesaid Agreement for and on behalf of the County of San 

Mateo, and the Clerk of the Board shall attest the President’s signature thereto. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Health Services is authorized to 

execute subsequent Amendments and minor modifications to the Agreement with Mills-Peninsula 

Senior Focus, Inc., not to exceed the aggregate of $25,000. 



ATTACHMENT 2 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP) 

r 
4. In addition to any advertisement, list others 

5. Total number sent to prospective proposers 
6. Number of proposals received 
7. Who evaluated the proposals? 

8. In alphabetical order, names of proposers 
(or finalist, if applicable) and location 

-I- 

Contract Services for Adult Day Care for the 
Multipurpose Senior Services Program 
1. Prior experience working with target 

program population, consumer involvement, 
outreach, and volunteers, 

2. Effective plan for delivery of services 
including organization and staffing, training, 
record keeping, contingency plan, record 
keeping, and coordination of services 

3. Cost, cost allocations 
4. Mission of the organization 
San Mateo Times 
Senior Centers, San Mateo City offices, and 
agencies services seniors and persons with 
disabilities. 

Review committee included staff from Aging 
and Adult Services (AAS) and representatives 
from Commission on Aging, Commission on 
Disabilites, AAS from Alameda County, and 
New Beginnings Coalition. 
Avenidas, Palo Alto, CA 
City of Belmont, Belmont, CA 
Catholic Charities, San Mateo, CA 
Ctr. for the Independence of the Disabled, 

Belmont, CA 
Coastside ADHC, Half Moon Bay, CA 
City of Daly City, Daly City, CA 
Family Service Agency, San Mateo, CA 
Lance Reynolds, San Bruno, DA 
Legal Aid Society, San Mateo, CA 
City of Menlo Park, Menlo Park, CA 
City of Millbrae, Millbrae, CA 
Mills Peninsula Senior Focus, Inc., Millbrae, CA 
City of Pacifica, Pacifica, CA 
Peninsula Volunteers, Menlo Park, CA 
Poplar, ReCare, San Mateo, CA 
City of San Bruno, San Bruno, CA 
San Mateo County/Mental Health, San Mateo, CA 
Self Help for the Elderly, San Mateo, CA 
Senior Coastsiders, Half Moon Bay, CA 
City of South San Francisco, S. San Fco., CA 



AGREEMENT WITH MILLS-PENINSULA SENIOR FOCUS, INC. 
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this day of 

2 20 -7 by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, 

hereinafter called “County,” and MILLS-PENINSULA SENIOR FOCUS, INC., hereinafter called 

“Contractor”; 

WITNESSETH. ------_---- 

WHEREAS, it is necessary and desirable that Contractor be retained for the purpose of 

performing the professional services hereinafter described for the Health Services Agency, Aging 

and Adult Services; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 3 1000, County may contract with 

independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department 

thereof; 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS 

FOLLOWS: 

1. Services to be Performed by Contractor 

In consideration of the payments hereinafter set forth, Contractor, under the 

general direction of the Director of Health Services, or her designee, with respect to the product or 

result of Contractor’s services, shall provide services as described in Schedule A, attached hereto 

and incorporated by reference herein. Such services shall be provided in a professional and 

diligent manner. 

2. Payments 

A. Maximum Amount. In full consideration of Contractor’s performance of the 

services described in Schedule A for the Multipurpose Senior Services Program, the amount that 

County shall be obligated to pay for services rendered under this Agreement shall not exceed 

ONE HUNDRED FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($115,000) collectively for the contract 

term. 

B. Rate of Payment. The rate and terms of payment shall be as specified in 

Schedule B, attached hereto and incorporated herein. Any rate increase is subject to the approval 

of the Director of Health Services or her designee, and shall not be binding on County unless so 



approved in writing. In no event may the rates established in Schedule B be increased to the 

extent that the maximum County obligation shall exceed the total specified in paragraph 2A 

above. Each payment shall be conditioned on the performance of the services described in 

Schedule A to the full satisfaction of the Director of Health Services or her designee. 

.C. Time Limit for Submitting Invoices. Contractor shall submit an invoice for 

services to County for payment in accordance with the provisions of Schedule B. County shall not 

be obligated to pay Contractor for the services covered by any invoice if Contractor presents the 

invoice to County more than one hundred eighty’( 180) days after the date Contractor renders the 

services, or more than ninety (90) days after this Agreement terminates, whichever is earlier. 

3. Relationship of Parties 

It is expressly understood that this is an agreement between two (2) independent 

contractors and that no agency, employee, partnership, joint venture or other relationship is 

established by this Agreement. The intent by both County and Contractor is to create an inde- 

pendent contractor relationship. Contractor expressly acknowledges and accepts his/her tax status 

and the tax consequences of an independent contractor. Further, as an independent contractor, 

Contractor expressly acknowledges and accepts that he/she has no rights, benefits, privileges 

and/or claims in any form whatsoever under, ji-om, through and/or pursuant to the San Mateo 

County Civil Service Rules. 

4. Hold Harmless 

Contractor shall indemnify and save harmless County, its officers, agents, 

employees, and servants fi-om all claims, suits, or actions of every name, kind and description, 

brought for, or on account of (A) injuries to or death of any person, including Contractor, or 

(B) damage to any property of any kind whatsoever and to whomsoever belonging, or (C) any 

failure to withhold and/or pay to the government income and/or employment taxes from earnings 

under this Agreement, or (D) any other loss or cost, including but not limited to that caused by the 

concurrent active or passive negligence of County, its officers, agents, employees, or servants, 

resulting fi-om the performance of any work required of Contractor or payments made pursuant to 

this Agreement, provided that this shall not apply to injuries or damage for which County has 

been found in a corn? of competent jurisdiction to be solely liable by reason of its own negligence 

or willful misconduct. 

2 



The duty of Contractor to indemnify and save harmless as set forth herein, shall 

include the duty to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the Califomia Civil Code. 

5. Insurance 

Contractor shall not commence work under this Agreement until all insurance 

required under this section has been obtained and such insurance has been approved by the 

Director of Health Services. Contractor shall furnish the Health Services Agency with Certificates 

of Insurance evidencing the required coverage and there shall be a specific contractual liability 

endorsement extending Contractor’s coverage to include the contractual liability assumed by 

Contractor pursuant to this Agreement. These Certificates shall specify or be endorsed to provide 

that thirty (30) days’ notice must be given, in writing, to the Health Services Agency of any 

pending change in the limits of liability or of any cancellation or modification of the policy. 

In the event of the breach of any provision of this section, or in the event any 

notice is received which indicates any required insurance coverage will be diminished or 

canceled, County at its option, may, notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the 

contrary, immediately declare a material breach of this Agreement and suspend all further work 

pursuant to this Agreement. 

A. Workers’ Compensation and Employer Liability Insurance. Contractor shall 

have in effect during the entire life of this Agreement, Workers’ Compensation and Employer 

Liability Insurance providing full statutory coverage. In signing this Agreement, County makes the 

following certification, required by Section 1861 of the California Labor Code: 

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the California Labor Code which 
require every employer to be insured against liability for Workers’ Compensation 
or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of the Code, and I 
will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work 
of this Agreement. 

B. Liability Insurance. Contractor shall take out and maintain during the life of 

this Agreement such Bodily Injury Liability and Property Damage Liability Insurance as shall 

protect him while performing work covered by this Agreement from any and all claims for 

damages for bodily injury, including accidental death, as well as any and all claims for property 

damage which may arise fi-om Contractor’s operations under this Agreement, whether such 

operations be by himself or by any subcontractor or by anyone directly or indirectly employed by 



either of them. Such insurance shall be combined single limit bodily injury and property damage 

for each occurrence and shall not be less than the amounts specified below. 

Such insurance shall include: 

1) Comprehensive General Liability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1 ,OOO,OOO 

2) Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1 ,OOO,OOO 

3) Professional Liability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1 ,OOO,OOO 

If this Agreement remains in effect more than one (1) year from the date of 

its original execution, County may, at its sole discretion, require an increase in the amount of 

liability insurance to the level then customary in similar County agreements by giving sixty (60) 

days’ notice to Contractor. 

County and its officers, a,oents, employees and servants shall be named as 

additional insured on any such policies of insurance, which shall also contain a provision that the 

insurance afforded thereby to County, its officers, agents, employees, and servants shall be 

primary insurance to the full limits of liability of the policy, and that if County or its officers and 

employees have other insurance against the loss covered by such a policy, such other insurance 

shall be excess insurance only. Said certificate(s) of insurance is ,(are) attached hereto and incor- 

porated by reference herein. 

6. Non-Discrimination 

Contractor shall comply with the non-discrimination requirements described in 

Schedule C, which is attached hereto, and incorporated herein. 

Contractor shall comply with County admission and treatment policies which shall 

provide that patients are accepted for care without discrimination on the basis of race, color, 

religion, sex, sexual orientation, national origin, age, handicap, or political affiliation. 

Violation of the non-discrimination provisions of this Agreement shall be 

considered a breach of this Agreement and subject Contractor to penalties, to be determined by 

the County Manager, including, but not limited to: 

i. termination of this Agreement; 

ii. disqualification of Contractor from bidding on or being awarded a County 

contract for a period of up to three (3) years; 
. . . 
111. liquidated damages of TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS 

($2,500) per violation; 

4 



iv. imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil remedies and 

sanctions, as determined by the County Manager. 

To effectuate the provisions of this paragraph, the County Manager shall have the 

authority to : 

i. examine Contractor’s employment records tiith respect to compliance with 

this paragraph; 

ii. set off all or any portion of the amount described in this paragraph against 

amounts due to Contractor under the Contract or any other contractor between Contractor and 

county. 

Contractor shall report to the County Manager the filing by any person in any court 

of any complaint of discrimination or the filing by any person of any and all charges with the 

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the Fair Employment and Housing Commission or 

any other entity charged with the investigation of allegations within thirty (30) days of such filing, 

provided that within such thirty (30) days such entity has not notified Contractor that such charges 

are dismissed or otherwise unfounded. Such notification shall include the name of the complainant, 

a copy of such complaint, and a description of the circumstance. Contractor shall provide County 

with a copy of its response to the complaint when filed. 

With respect to the provision of employee benefits, Contractor shall comply with 

the County Ordinance which prohibits contractors from discriminating in the provision of 

employee benefits between an employee with a domestic partner and an employee with a spouse. 

7. Assi,znrnents and Subcontracts 

A. Without the written consent of the Director of Health Services or her 

designee, this Agreement is not assignable in whole or in part. Any assignment by Contractor 

without the written consent of the Director of Health Services & her designee is a breach of this 

Agreement and shall automatically terminate this Agreement. 

B. Contractor shall not employ subcontractors or consultants to carry out the 

responsibilities undertaken pursuant to this contract without the written consent of the Director of ’ 

Health Services or her designee. 

C. All assignees, subcontractors, or consultants approved by the Director of 

Health Services or her designee shall be subject to the same terms and conditions applicable to 



Contractor under this Agreement, and Contractor shall be liable for the assignee’s, subcontractor’s 

or consultant’s acts and/or omissions. 

D. All agreements between Contractor and subcontractor and/or assignee for 

services pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be provided to County. 

8. Amendment of A~greement 

This Agreement is complete and contains all the terms and conditions agreed upon 

by the parties. No amendment shall be valid unless made in writing and signed by the parties 

hereto, and no oral understanding or agreement shall be binding on the parties hereto. 

9. Records 

A. Contractor agrees to provide to County, to any federal or state department 

having monitoring or reviewing authority, to County’s authorized representatives and/or their 

appropriate audit agencies upon reasonable notice, access to and the right to examine and audit all 

records and documents necessary to determine compliance with relevant federal, state, and local 

statutes, rules and regulations, and this Agreement, and to evaluate the quality, appropriateness 

and timeliness of services performed. 

B. Contractor shall maintain and preserve all financial records relating to this 

Agreement for a period of four (4) years from the termination date of this Agreement, or until 

audit findings are resolved, whichever is greater, 

10. Compliance with Applicable Laws 

All services to be performed by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall be 

performed in accordance with all applicable fideral, state, county, and municipal laws, including, 

but not limited to, the Americans with Disabilities ,4ct of 1990, as amended, and Section 504 of 

the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended and attached hereto and incorporated by reference 

herein as Attachment I, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicap in programs and 

activities receiving any federal or county financial assistance. Such services shall also be 

performed in accordance with all applicable ordinances and regulations, including, but not limited 

to, appropriate licensure, certification regulations, provisions pertaining to confidentiality of 

records, and applicable quality assurance regulations. 

11. Interpretation and Enforcement 

A. kty notice, request, demand or other communication required or permitted 

hereunder shall be deemed to be properly given when deposited in the United States mail, postage 

6 



prepaid, or when deposited with a public telegraph company for transmittal, charges prepaid, 

addressed: 

1) In the case of County, to: 

San Mateo County 
Aging and Adult Services 
225 37th Avenue 
San Mateo, CA 94403 

or to such person or address as County may, from time to time furnish to 

Contractor. 

2) In the case of Contractor, to: 

Mills-Peninsula Senior Focus, Inc. 
Attn: Linda Franc0 
100 So. San Mateo Dr. 
San Mateo, CA 94401 

B. Controlling Law. The validity of this Agreement and of its terms or provi- 

sions, as well as the rights and duties of the parties hereunder, the interpretation and perfomiance 

of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. 

12. Term of the A,meement 

Subject to compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the term of 

this Agreement shall be fi-om January 1,2002 through June 30,2002. This Agreement may be 

terminated by Contractor, Director of Health Services or her designee at any time upon thirty (30) 

days’ written notice to the other party. 

7 



IN WITNESS WJXEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, base 

affixed their hands. 

COUNTY OF SAN -9L4TEO MILLS-PENINSULA SEYTOR FOCUS, lXC. 

By: 
Michael 13. Nevin, President 
Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County 

By: I 

Date: Date: hou 31 dOG/ 

ATTEST: 

By: 
Clerk of Said Board 

Date: 

8 



SCHEDULE C 

Contract between County of San Mateo and Mills-Peninsula Senior Focus, Inc., hereinafter 
called “Contractor.” 

a. No person shall, on the grounds of race, color, creed, national origin, religious affiliation 
or non-affiliation, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, age (over forty (40)), disability, 
medical condition (including but not limited to AIDS, HIV positive diagnosis, or cancer), 
political affiliation or union membership be excluded from participation in, be denied the 
benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under this Agreement. 

b. Contractor shall insure equal employment opportunity based on objective standards of 
recruitment, selection, promotion, classification, compensation, performance evaluations, 
and management relations, for all employees under this contract. Contractor’s personnel 
policies shall be made available to County upon request. 

C. Contractor shall assure compliance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 by 
submitting a signed letter of assurance (Attachment I),of compliance. Contractor shall be 
prepared to submit a self-evaluation and compliance plan to County upon request within 
one (1) year of the execution of this Agreement. 



Attachment I 

(Required only from Contractors who provide services directly to the P.ublic on Coun.ty’s 
behalf. j 

Assurance of Compliance with Section 504 of the 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as -%nended 

The undersigned (hereinafter called the “Contractor(sj”) hereby agrees that it will comply with 
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended., all requirements imposed bq’ the 
applicable DHHS regulation, and all. guidelines and interpretations issued pursuant thereto. 

The Contractor(s) gives/give this assurance in consideration of and for the purpose of obtaining 
contracts after the date of this assurance. The Contractor(s) recognizes/recognize and 
agrees/agree that contracts will be extended in reliance on the representations and ageements 
made in this assurance. This assuran.ce is binding on the Contractor(s), its su.ccessorsF 
-transferees, and. assignees, and the person or persons whose signatures appear below are 
authorized to sign this assurance on behalf of the Contractor(s). 

The Contractor(s): (-Check a orb) 

a. ( 1 employs fewer than 15 persons. 

b. 0 employs 15 or morq persons and, pursuant to Section 84.7 (a) of the 
regulation (45 C.F.R.. 84.7 (a)>, has designated. the following person(s) to coordinate its 
efforts to comply with the DHHS regulation. 

Debbie Goodin 

Name of 504 Person - Type or Print 

Mlls-Peninsula Senior Focus, Inc. JO0 So. San Mateo Dr. 
Name of Contractor(s) - Type or Print Street Address or PO Box 

San Mateo, CA 94401 
City State Zip Code 

I certify that the above information is complete and correct to the best .of mg knowledge. 

Signature &d Title of Authorized Official 

“Exception: DHHS regulations stare that: 

“If a recipient with fewer than 15 employees finds that, after consultation with a 
handicapped person seeking its services, there is no method of complying with 
(the facility accessibility regulations) ..other than making a significant alteration 
in its existi.ng facilities, the recipient may, as an alternative, refer the handicapped 
person to other providers of those services that are accessible.” 



SCHEDULE A 

MULTIPURPOSE SENIOR SERVICES PROGRAM 

PART I ASSURANCES SPECIFIC TO THE MULTIPURPOSE SENIOR 
PROGRAM 

A. Contractor agrees to be bound by and held to all of the terms and conditions of 
the primary contracts .between County and State of which this agreement is a 
Part. 

B. All invoices for services rendered shall be submitted by the contractor within 30 
days after service and/or product is provided. County shall not be obligated to 
pay Contractor for the services covered by any invoice if Contractor presents the 
invoice to county more than forty-five (45) days Ii-om the date of service. 

Invoices shall contain: 

1) 
2) 

3) 

4) 

The title of the Program: Adult Day Care, 
Names and titles of all personnel for which reimbursement is being 
requested, 
Names of clients, dates of service, unit type, service code, and 
hours of services provided, and 
The signature of approval of the subcontractor’s project director or 
an individual acting on his/her behalf. 

C. Compensation for services shall be paid as described in Part II of this schedule. 
Invoices shall be submitted on Contractor’s letterhead directly to: 

San Mate0 County Aging and Adult Services 
Attention: Social Work Supervisor - MSSP 
225 - 37” Avenue 
San Mateo, CA 94403 

D. Contractor shall submit no claim to, demand, or otherwise collect reimbursement from, 
individuals served under this contract (or persons acting on their behalf) for any services 
reimbursed in whole or in part under this contract, except to collect third party co- 
payment, or third party share of cost. Contractor shall accept Medi-Cal and MSSP 
reimbursement rates as full reimbursement for services provided. Supplementation of 
existing rates from other funding sources is not allowable under current regulations. 
Contractor shall not charge San Mateo County for services which clients were entitled to 
receive regardless of this Agreement, unless provision of such services would require 
contractor to develop additional service units. 

E. Contractor agrees to organize and maintain in accordance with general business 
standards any and all pertinent books and records pertaining to the goods and 

11 



services furnished under the terms of this Agreement. Contractor agrees to 
maintain and preserve until four (4) years after termination of County’s 
Agreements with the State, and to permit the State and/or County or any of its 
duly authorized representatives, including the Controller General of the United 
States, to have access to, and to examine and audit, any and all pertinent books, 
documents, papers, and records of the Agreement related to the above named 
programs. 

E. Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless State, County, its officers, agents, 
employees, and servants from all claims, suits; or actions of every name, kind, and 
description, brought for, or on account of any failure to withhold and/or pay to the 
government income and/or employment taxes from earnings under this 
Agreement as made necessary by Section 530 of the Revenue Act of 1978. 

F. Contractor shall hold the State and individuals served under this contract harmless in the 
event County cannot or will not pay for services performed by the contractor pursuant to 
this contract. Contractor shall be held solely and exclusively liable for any act or 
omission of its agents or employees as related to the services provided hereunder. 

G. Contractor, its agents and employees, in the performance of this agreement, shall act in an 
independent capacity and not as officers, employees, or agents of either County or State. 
This agreement shall be of no force and effect unless and until County has fully executed 
Agreements with the State of California Departments of Health Services and Aging in 
accordance with the terms of the grant as awarded and unless and until these Agreements 
have been approved by the State. 

H. Contractor shall have appropriate procedures to prevent unauthorized disclosure of 
confidential information during acquisition, use, retention, and disposal. Contractor shall 
disclose no information without written authorization from San Mateo County, except for 
statistical information that does not identify specific clients, or as authorized by a 
program client with regards to information pertaining only to himself/herself. Contractor 
shall protect from unauthorized disclosure names and other identifying information 
concerning persons receiving services pursuant to this agreement. Contractor shall not 
use such information for any purpose other than carrying out the obligations under this 
agreement. For the purposes of this paragraph, identity shall include but not be limited 
to, name, identifying number, symbol, or other identifying particulars assigned to the 
individual, such as finger or voice print or a photograph. 

I. Contractor shall make all reasonable efforts to ensure that no conflict of interest exists for 
its officers, agents, or employees. Contractor shall prevent employees, consultants, or 
members of governing bodies from using their position for purposes that are or give the 
appearance of being motivated by a desire for private gain for themselves or others, such 
as those with whom they have family business or other ties. If the County determines 
that a conflict of interest situation exists, any increase in costs associated with the conflict 
of interest may be disallowed and recovered by the County or the Department of Health 
and any such conflict may constitute grounds for termination of this contract. 

13 



J. Contractor shall maintain licensure and certification requirements at all times 
during the term of this Agreement. 

K. All services to be performed by Contractor pursuant to this agreement shall be performed 
in accordance with all applicable Federal, State, County, and Municipal laws, including, 
but not limited to, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended, and Section 
504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, see Attachment I, as amended, which prohibits 
discrimination on the basis of handicap in programs and activities receiving any federal 
or county financial assistance. Such services shall also be performed in accordance with 
all applicable ordinances and regulations, includin g, but not limited to, appropriate 
licensure, certification regulations, and provisions pertaining to confidentiality of records, 
and applicable quality assurance regulations. Contractor shall send to each labor union or 
representative of workers with which vendor has a collective bargaining agreement or 
other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided by the Federal Government or the 
State, advising the labor union or worker’s representative of the contractor’s 
commitments under the Equal Opportunity clause, and shall post copies of the notice in 
conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment. 

L. Contractor agrees to allow County, State, or Federal representatives, at all reasonable 
times, to inspect or otherwise evaluate the work performed or being performed hereunder. 
Contractor shall provide all reasonable facilities and assistance for the safety and 
convenience of the County or State representatives in the performance of their duties. All 
inspections and evaluations shall be performed in such a manner that they will not unduly 
delay or interfere with the work being performed by Contractor. 

M. County may terminate this agreement and be relieved of payment of any consideration to 
Contractor should Contractor fail to perform the covenants herein contained at the time 
and in the manner herein provided. In the event of such temlination, County may 
proceed with obtaining the services and work required in any manner and from any 
service deemed proper by County. County’s cost in obtaining such services or work shall 
be deducted fi-om any sum due Contractor under this agreement, the balance, if any, due 
and owing shall be paid to Contractor. Contractor, by and through the signature of its 
undersigned authorized representative, agrees to be bound by and held to all of the temx 
and conditions of the primary contracts between County and the State, including Contract 
Number MS-0102-13. 

N. In the event that Contractor is unable to perform its tasks pursuant to the specifications of 
the agreement, San Mateo County is hereby authorized to select a substitute organization 
to complete the term of this agreement. 

PART II SERVICES AND RATES OF PAYMENT SPECIFIC TO THE 
MULTIPURPOSE SENIOR SERVICES PROGRAM 

In consideration of the payments hereinafter set forth, Contractor, under the general direction of 
the Director of Aging and Adult Services or her authorized representative with respect to the 
product or result of Contractor’s services: shall perform services for County in accordance with 
the terms and conditions and specifications set forth herein. 

17 



This agreement shall be of no force and effect unless and until the County has fully executed 
agreements with the State of California Department of Health Services, in accordance with the 
terms of the grant as awarded unless and until these agreements have been approved by the State. 

Services and Rates of Payment for Mills-Peninsula Senior Focus, Inc. - for Januarv 1: 2002 to 
June 30,2002 

Serv. Code Unit Type 

1.0 day 

Service 

Adult Day Support Center, day==6 hrs. 

Rate 

$30.00 

Definition of Services Provided 

Adult Day Support Center (1 .O): This is a community-based program that provides nonmedical 
care to meet the needs of functionally-impaired adults. Services are provided according to an 
individual plan of care in a structured comprehensive program that will provide a variety of 
social, psychosocial, and related support services in a protective setting on less than a 24-h& 
basis. The State Department of Social Services (DSS) licenses these centers as community care 
facilities. Eligible clients are those who: 

- need but do not have a caretaker available during the day; 
- are isolated and in need of social stimulation; 
- need a protective setting for social interaction; and/or, 
- need psychological support to prevent institutionalization. 

Care in adult day support centers will be provided when specific therapeutic goals are stipulated 
in the client’s plan of care. Adult day support center care is not meant to be merely diversional 
or recreational in nature. This service provides clients with access to comnnmity services, 
activities and resources, specified by their plan of care. 

INTEGRATION: This agreement, Attachments I and II, and Schedules A and B inclusive, 
shall be taken together to form the complete terms and conditions of this agreement. Should any 
of the terms and conditions of this agreement be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be 
contrary to law, the remaining provisions shall be valid and serviceable. 

l/l 



COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

Equal Benefits Compliance Declaration Form 

I Vendor Identification 

Name of Contractor: 

Contact Person: 

Address 

Phone Number: 

Mills-Peninsula Senior Focus, Inc. 

Forrest Malakoff 

100 So. San Mateo Dr 

San Mateo, CA 94401 

(650) 696-4274 Fax Number: (650) 6964630 

II Employees 

Does the Contractor have any employees? X Yes - No 

Does the Contractor provide benefits to spouses of employees? x Yes No 

‘If the answer-to one or both of the above is no, please skip to Section IV.* 

111 Equal Benefits Compliance (Check one) 

a Yes, the Contractor complies by offering equal benefits, as defined by Chapter 2.93, to its 
employees with spouses and its employees with domestic partners. 

m Yes, the Contractor complies by offering a cash equivalent payment to eligible employees 
in lieu of equal benefits. 

c] No, the Contractor does not comply. 
0 The Contractor is under a collective bargaining agreement which began on 

and expires on (date). 
(date) 

IV Declaration 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is 
true and correct, and that I am authorized to bind this entity contractually. 

Executed this 71 San Mateo day of November, 200~ at 
VY> 

, California 
(State) . 

‘Signature 
Forrest Malakoff 

Name (Please Print) 

Assistant V.P. 94-2663918 
Title Contractor Tax Identification Number 



COUWY OF‘ SAX MATE0 
AGMG AND ADULT SERVICES 

WLEMORA??D U’M 

CONTRACT APPROVAL FOR&l 

TO: Maria Gonzalez - 573-3495, F-4X 573-2193, PONY - US 221 

PROM: Raymond Swope, Counry Counsel 
Telephone X 4759, Fax 363-4034, Pony CC0 111 

SUBJECT: Approval of Board Memo Resolution and Agreement with: 

Mills-Peninsula Senior Focus, Inc. 

DATE SUlBMITTED: November 14,200l 

CONTACT PERlOL): Janmy I,2002 to June 30,2002 

COWI-RACT AMOUNT AND FUT’lDING SOURCE: 

A collective amount of$l15,000 - funds for this ageement will be paid from a grant from The ---- 

California Departmen of Aging. 

COUNTYCOUJSEL'SOFFICEHAS NWEWED AiNXIHEREBYAPPROVED ASTO 
FORMTHEAGREEME~TSTIPU~ATEDP;BOVE. 

APPROVED BY: 



DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

COUNT’I~ OF SAN MATE0 
AGING AND ADULT SERVICES 

MEMORAHDUM 
s- Number of pages faxed- 

November 14,200l 

Priscilla Morse, Risk Mmger - X4610, Fax 363-4864, Pony EPS-163 

Maria Gonzalez - 573-3495, FAX 573-2193, PONY - AAS 321 

Contract Insurance Approva? 

CONTIRACTOR NAME: 

DO TFlEY TRAVEL?: 

PERCENT OF THE TIME: 

NUMBER OF EMPLBYEES: 

DUTIES (SPECIFIC): 

COVERAGE: 

Comprehensive General Liability 

Motor Vehicle Liabjlitj, 

Professional Liability 

Worker’s Compensation 

Mills-Peninsula Senior Focus, Inc. 

Contractor may mnsport clients to and from 
propm site. 

Contractor will provide Adulr Day Care services for 
clients of the Multipurpose Senior Services 

approve 

d 

/- 

waive modify 

DATE 

TCTFlL P.01 



--. -.,-. _-- - - - _- I 

--_L_----w-e-.- 

---. -- _c.P - c_. - 

1 3 ! 
c 1 -I- / c 
T i orHEft I I 

- -- 
BODILY INJURY 

faCH OCCURRENCE 



._ . 

SU’I -AR IMXJ-kmCE SERVICES CORI’L~~TION 
Grosvenor Center, Mauka Tower 

73’7 Bishop Street #2100 
HoJlolulu, HI 96813 -=====I 

For further information referencing this Certikate, contact: 
Sutter Health Risk Management Department (916) 286-6520 

CERTIFICATE NO. II ISSUE DATE : JarlllarJi 1: 2001 

Mills Peninsula Hospitals 
Senior Focus, Inc. 
100 South San Mateo Drive 
San Mateo, CA 94401 

COVERAGE 
This is to certify that the policies of insurance listed below have been issued to the insured named above for the policy period indicated, not with&ding any requitzment: term 
x condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this certificate may be issued or may pertain, the insurance fiorded by the policies described herein is 
subject to all the terns, exclusions and conditions of such policies. Limits shown may have been reduced by paid claims. 

Healthcare Professional Liability & Commercial General Liability 

SISCO (Claims made): 

Primary: SIS 2001-l 

SIS 2001-2 

LIMIT: 

$2,000,000/C1aim 

Retioactive Dare: l/U98 (M?HS.j 

The excess policy is supported by reinsurance provided by Llogds of London and General Reinsurance Corpontion. 

CERTIFICATE EFFECTIVE DATE: l/1/01 II CERTIFICATE EXPIRATION DATE: l/1/02 

F?E Milk-Peninsula Senior Focus Agreement to provide nutrition and transportation services. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

County of San Mateo 
Attn: Aoing & Aduk Services . 
275 We; 37th Avenue 
San Mateo, CA 94403 

Should any of the above described policies be canceled befare the 
expiration date *hereof, the issuing company will endeavor to mail 30 days 
writm notice to the certificate holder named to the lefs but failure to mail 
such notice shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the 
company, its agems or representatives. 



SUT;& INSURANCE SERVICES CORPOKATIQN 

For further information referencing this Certificate, contact: 
Sutter Health Risk Management Department (916) 286-6520 

CERTIFICATE NO. II ISSUE DATE : 

Mills-Peninsula Hospitals 
Senior Focus, Inc. 
100 South San Mateo Drive 
San Mateo, CA 9440 1 

COVERAGE 
This is to certify that the policies of insurance listed below have been issued to the insured named above for the policy period indicated, not withstanding any requirement, tern 
or condition of any contiact or other document with respect to which this certificate may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies described herein is 
subject to all the terms. exclusions and conditions of such policies. Limits shown may have been reduced by paid claims. 

Healtlxare Professional Liability & Commercial General Liaklity 

SISCO (Claims made): 

Primary: SIS 2001-l 

LIMIT: 

Retroactive Date: l/1/$8 (MFZS) 
The excess policy is supported by reinsurance provided by Lloyds of London and General Reinsurance Corporation. 

CERTIFICATE EFFECTIVE DATE: 1.0/O 1 CERTIFICATE EXPIRATION DATE: l/1/02 

RE: Evidence of liability insurance in connection with the Senior Focus Alzheimer’s Day Care Resource Center and 
Adult Day Health Program. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

Count), of San Mateo 
Attn: Aging and Adult Services 
325 West j7t.b Avenue 
San Matso, Cd4 94403 

Should any ofthe above described policies be canceled before the 
expiration date thereof. the issuing company will endeavor to mail 30 days 
written notice to the cxificare holder named to the left, but failure to mail 
such notic!: shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the 
company, irs agents or rcpresentattivcs. 



STATE OF CALJFORNTA . 
DEPARl-Mm OF IN-DUSTR~~ REL.ATIONS 

OWCE OFTHE DIRECTOR 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That 
iW’IldS-PEM§YA SEN-IOM FOCUS California 94-26639’18 1__- 
M4me of sub~idiarglalfilialc) lSlatc of 1uccrrpo~liol-l~ l-ax ID. L-o. 

is hereby granted this Interim Certificate of Consent to Self-Insure for workers’ compensation 1iabiIitie.s 
from i$e effeCti.ke d.ate of this certificate Pehrww~ 3, 2000 to expiration date of Jnly 29, 2003, purSUmt 
to Sections 3700 to 3705, inclusive, of the Labor Code of the State of Caii.fom.ia and Section 1.5203; of 
T’i~le 8, CAifomia Code of Regulations. Said Interim Certicateholder is a subsidiary or affiljate of 
Sutler HeaIlh 
which IUS been issued Certificate of Consent to Self-Insure No. by the Director of, h-&mid - 1993 
Relations; said certifiqatf: remahs in full force and effect; and, as the m&ster certificateholder is fully 
responsible for all benefits due horn claims of the Interim Certificate party herein named during the 
period of Ill-is Wxim Certificate. 

DEPARTMENT OF INDlJSl-RIAL RELATKINS 
OF THE STA-W OF CALIFORNIA 




